adjudication and  processing of claims,  periodic actuarial  valuations,  certain policyholder  related taxes,  preparation and mailing  of  policy
statements, related  indirect expenses  and  overhead. The process of  forecasting expenses  requires estimates to be made of such factors  as salary
rate increases,  productivity changes,  inflation, business  volumes  and  indirect tax  rates. Estimates  of future policy maintenance expenses  are
based  on  the Company’s experience.

Policyholder dividends
Policy liabilities  include estimated future  policyholder dividends which  reflect the expectation that  future dividends  will be adjusted  to take  into
account future  experience  attributable to  participating policies. Actual  future  dividends will be higher or lower  than those used  in determining the
policy liabilities  depending on  future  experience.

(b) Sensitivity to assumptions
The sensitivity of two  key assumptions  is shown below.

Policy lapse rates
For  lapse-supported  policies  in-force at December 31, 2019, a  10% decrease in all future lapse rates would  decrease net income by
approximately  $19,600 (2018  - $17,200). For non-lapse-supported  policies in-force at  December 31,  2019, a  10% increase in  all future
lapse rates would decrease net income by approximately $81,200  (2018  - $69,600).

Interest rates
The Company manages its sensitivity  to interest rate changes  by being well-matched in terms of its asset and  liability  cash flows. A 1%  increase
in the  general level of interest rates  would increase net income  by  approximately $3,600  (2018  - $5,900).  A 1%  decrease would  reduce net
income  by  approximately $6,800 (2018 - $10,100).

(c) Composition of insurance contract liabilities

2019  2018
Annuity  contracts   $   565,882  $   512,060

Life insurance  contracts   1,587,142   1,273,684

Health  insurance contracts   311,952   253,419

Total  insurance  contract liabilities   $   2,464,976  $   2,039,163

 33 | THE EQUITABLE LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY OF CANADA

(d) Change in policy liabilities

2019

Insurance contract
liabilities

Reinsurers'  share of
insurance contract

liabilities
Other  contract

liabilities
Net  policy

liabilities
Balance,  beginning  of  year  $   2,039,163  $   221,283  $   164,637  $   1,982,517
New  policies   (48,112)   28,188   2,549   (73,751)
Change in balances on in-force  policies   500,039   41,594   27,489   485,934

Method and assumption changes   (26,114)   (26,936)  -  822

Balance,  end  of year  $   2,464,976  $   264,129  $   194,675  $   2,395,522

2018

Insurance contract
liabilities

Reinsurers'  share of
insurance contract

liabilities
Other  contract

liabilities
Net  policy

liabilities
Balance,  beginning  of  year  $   1,976,462  $   272,719  $   130,577  $   1,834,320
New  policies   (86,206)   25,019   17,228   (93,997)
Change in balances on in-force  policies   251,268   27,059   16,832   241,041

Method and assumption changes   (102,361)   (103,514)  -  1,153

Balance,  end  of year  $   2,039,163  $   221,283  $   164,637  $   1,982,517

Valuation assumptions  are reviewed and  updated  annually. Changes in assumptions can increase or decrease policy liabilities. The most
significant assumption changes are set  out  in the  table below.

2019  2018
Lapse  $   1,463  $   48,527
Expense   (9,445)   (10,129)
Investment   14,640   1,600

Mortality/morbidity   (5,836)   (38,845)
Total  method  and assumption changes  $   822  $   1,153

(e) Composition of assets supporting liabilities and surplus

2019

Individual
Insurance

Savings  and
Retirement

Group
Benefits  Surplus  Total

Bonds and debentures  $   511,591  $   343,151  $   126,171  $   621,558  $   1,602,471
Equities   647,889   120,540   11,705   90,116   870,250

Mortgages   84,836   35,872   23,219   86,910   230,837

Private placements   66,385   148,628   6,850   33,829   255,692

Seed  capital –  segregated  funds   -   -   -   424   424

Derivatives   23,613   (4,229)  -  7,318   26,702

Loans  to  policyholders   96,229   -   -   -   96,229

Investment  property   119,133   25,364  -  47,653   192,150

Reinsurers' share of  insurance contract  liabilities   120,630  -  143,499  -  264,129

Other   39,266   3,782  14,007   69,806  126,861

Total  $   1,709,572  $   673,108  $   325,451  $   957,614  $   3,665,745

2018

Individual
Insurance

Savings  and
Retirement

Group
Benefits  Surplus  Total

Bonds and debentures  $   352,417  $   319,819  $   103,053  $   519,038  $   1,294,327
Equities   545,399   108,606   13,261   77,151   744,417

Mortgages   61,658   36,375   26,111   81,478   205,622

Private placements   52,102   114,145   8,013   35,466   209,726

Seed  capital –  segregated  funds   -   -   -   380   380

Derivatives   18,608   (4,209)  -  6,554   20,953

Loans  to  policyholders   80,465   -   -   -   80,465

Investment  property   110,566   23,540  -  44,226   178,332

Reinsurers' share of  insurance contract  liabilities   96,720  -  124,563  -  221,283

Other   32,963   3,801  10,142   57,978  104,884

Total  $   1,350,898  $   602,077  $   285,143  $   822,271  $   3,060,389

2019 ANNUAL REPORT | 34

10. MORTGAGE LOANS   (thousands  of  dollars)

The  mortgage  loan  of  $2,946  bears  interest  at  6.14%  with  maturity  in  2020.  This  mortgage  loan  is  secured  by  investment  property  with  a
carrying  value  of  $14,500.  The  mortgage  loan  balance  $2,946  will  be  repaid  in  2020.

2019  2018
Balance,  beginning  of  year   $   3,149   $   3,341

Cash  flows (203)   (192)
Non-cash  changes   -   -
Balance,  end  of  year   $   2,946   $   3,149

The  interest  expense  on  the  mortgage  loan  was  $185  (2018  - $196).  The  fair  value  of  the  mortgage  loan  is  $2,946  (2018  - $3,236).  The
fair  value  is  estimated  based  on  the  present  value  of  future  cash  flows  discounted  at  current  market  rates  of  interest  for  loans  of  similar  term  and
quality.

11. INCOME TAXES   (thousands of dollars)

(a) Income tax expense
Components of income tax expense included in the Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income are:

2019  2018
   Current  taxes  on  income  for  the  reporting  period   $   25,378   $   23,682